(Published in the Journal Record, 2015)
ORDINANCE NO
AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE GENERAL SCHEDULE OF FEES; AMENDING CHAPTER 60, ARTICLE IV, SECTION 60-38-11 OF THE OKLAHOMA CITY MUNICIPAL CODE, 2010, ADMISSION FEES FOR ENTRY TO CITY SWIMMING POOLS; SECTION 60-38-12, FEES FOR USE OF CITY POOL PARTY AREAS; SECTION 60-38-17, FEES FOR OTHER PERMITS AND RESERVATIONS; AND SECTION 60-38-22, FEES FOR CONCESSION OR TICKET SALES ON CITY PROPERTY, EXCLUDING REGATTA PARK AND ZONE M.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY:
SECTION 1. That Sections 60-38-11, 60-38-12, 60-38-17, and 60-38-22 of Article IV, of Chapter 60 of the Oklahoma City Municipal Code, 2010, are hereby amended to read as follows:
ARTICLE IV
GENERAL PARK REGULATIONS

DIVISION 1 – GENERALLY

§ 60-38-11. Admission fees for entry to City swimming pools.

All applicable taxes included.

(a)	single admission*:
(a)	single admission.

swimming pool.....

Free

specialty pools (Woodson Park and Northeast Pools).

Free

Earlywine Family Aquatic Center and Will Rogers Family Aquatic Center..... \$6.00 48" in height and under, \$6.00; over 48" in height, \$7.00.

(b) specialty admission rates: Twilight (Monday thru Friday, 6:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m.) admission rate for Aquatic Centers.....

\$3.00 48" in height and under, \$3.00; over 48" in height, \$5.00; nonswimmer admission, \$4.00.

(c) season pass:

Individual pass for Earlywine and and Will Rogers Family Aquatic Centers.....

\$50.00 \$60.00

family pass for Earlywine and and Will Rogers Family Aquatic Centers.....

family of four....

\$150.00 \$180.00

each additional

\$35.00

family member....

pass replacement fee (one time only per season).....

\$10.00

A credit voucher, for a single admission, will be given to each participant if asked to leave a Family Aquatic Center due to maintenance problems or inclement weather conditions. Refunds will not be given for single or group admissions.

The Director of the Parks and Recreation Department has the authority to set temporary pool admission prices for special promotions.

§ 60-38-12. Fees for use of City pool party areas.

All applicable taxes included.
Party areas at Earlywine and Will
Rogers Family Aquatic Centers,
during operating hours*, per hour...

20.00 30.00 for small party areas; 50.00 for large party areas.

*The fee shall be charged in one-hour increments, with a minimum of two hours. Individuals using the party areas are required to pay all applicable admission fees.

§ 60-38-17. Fees for other permits and reservations.

All applicable taxes included per permit.

(a) parks special events permit:

permit fee, per day (consecutive days), per park

80.00

^{*}Admission for organized groups of 20 or more is by reservation only.

one-time non-refundable processing fee	20.00
special processing fee for requests made less than seven calendar days in advance	20.00
staff fee, per hour*	10.00

^{*}A staff fee will be charged when special events activities require a staff person's presence, such as securing a facility after the posted hours of operation.

A \$20.00 key deposit fee is required for all applicable facilities. Key deposits will be refunded, provided keys are picked up prior to the event and returned within three working days of the use.

(b) outdoor fitness camp on City property permit, per site, per month 50.00

(c) athletic field permits, per team:

practice fields

season permit*	30.00 <u>90.00</u>
two-hour permit**	7.00
hourly permit	15.00
game fields and stadiums: season permit*	

adult teams 200.00 400.00 youth teams 50.00 200.00

game fields and stadiums: two-hour permit** hourly permit

adult team (19 years of age and over) 25.00–35.00 youth team (18 years of age and under) 10.00–25.00

game fields and stadiums: non-athletic events, per first three hours*** 100.00

each additional hour for non-athletic events50.00 non-refundable processing fee (inclusive) 20.00

special processing fee for non-athletic event reservations made less than seven calendar days in advance20.00

non-athletic event refundable security deposit**** 100.00

(d) tennis court permits, per court (excluding Earlywine Tennis Center and Oklahoma City Tennis Center):

season permit*	20.00
two-hour permit**	6.00

*Purchase of a season permit entitles the permittee to use a field or tennis court for 90 consecutive days, a maximum of six hours per week, spread over no more than three days per week. Use of a field or court in excess of six hours per week will be granted at no additional charge if such use does not conflict with prior reservations.

**Purchase of a two-hour permit entitles the permittee to use a field or tennis court for a maximum of two consecutive hours. Multiple permits may be purchased in two-hour increments.

***The fee shall be charged in one-hour increments with a minimum fee of three hours.

****A security deposit is required for all non-athletic stadium rentals. The security deposit will be refunded, provided no damage is inflicted on the facility and no equipment is lost or damaged, and the stadium is left clean and in such condition as to allow activities to continue as scheduled. No refund will be given for athletic events due to inclement weather or other situations beyond the control of the Parks and Recreation Department.

A \$20.00 key deposit fee is required for all applicable fields and stadiums. Key deposits will be refunded provided keys are picked up prior to the event and returned within three working days of the use.

* * *

§ 60-38-22. Fees for concession or ticket sales on City property, excluding Regatta Park and Zone M.

All applicable taxes included per permit.

(c) (b)

(a)	for-profit organizations, per day, per point of sale	\$150.00
(b)	nonprofit organizations, per day, per point of sale	100.00
<u>(a)</u>	2-10 points of sale, per day	\$50.00*
	11-24 points of sale, per day	100.00
	25-50 points of sale, per day	150.00
	More than 50 points of sale, per day	200.00

youth athletic field concessions,

per day, by permittee (not to exceed \$150.00 per permit season).

25.00

(d) (c) for concerts with paid admission ticketed events—20% of gross sales

*1 point of sale fee included in the cost of the parks special event permit.

Nonprofit organization means any organization or corporation organized under state and federal laws as a nonprofit or corporation and authorized to function in this State as a nonprofit organization or corporation.

Cancellations—If a cancellation notice is received in the Parks Administration office at least seven calendar days before the scheduled event, an alternate date, within six months, may be chosen. If no notice of cancellation is given, no refund will be given. If a cancellation is received in writing by the Parks and Recreation Department at least 21 calendar days before the scheduled event, an alternate date, within six months, may be chosen, or the permittee may request a full refund of any associated fees. If a cancellation notice is received in writing by the Parks and Recreation Department at least 15 to 20 calendar days before the scheduled event, an alternate date, within six months, may be chosen, or the permittee may request a 50% refund of any associated fees. If notification of cancellation is given 14 calendar days or less before the scheduled event, no alternate date or refund will be given.

If weather conditions (inclement weather) prohibit the use of a reserved area, resulting in no concession and/or ticket sales, an alternate date can be selected at no additional charge.

INTROD Oklahoma City or	UCED this <u>10</u>	AND REA thday of	D in the Marc	open h	meeting	of the (Council	of The	City	of
PASSED	by the	Council of, 2015.	The City	of (Oklahoma	City on	this _		day	of
SIGNED	by the	Mayor of, 2015.	The City	of	Oklahoma	City o	n this _		day	of
ATTEST: (Seal)										
City Clerk		_					Mayor			o .
							1.0			

Assistant Municipal Counselor